686]

of Minneapolis and programs of public recreation and playgrounds thereof; authorizing the acquisition, betterment, and leasing of land, buildings, parking and other facilities for such programs and the pledge of the gross income therefrom for the security of bonds and the leases executed for that purpose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; recreation and playgrounds. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 471.191, relating to programs of public recreation and playgrounds, the acquisition, betterment, and leasing of land, buildings, and parking and other facilities for such programs and the financing thereof shall apply to the board of park commissioners of the city of Minneapolis.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of park commissioners of the city of Minneapolis and the city council of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1969.

:

CHAPTER 689-S. F. No. 1763

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to acquire certain lands for sites for carp control structures.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Conservation; carp control structures; site acquisition.** The commissioner of conservation may acquire by condemnation the following lands in Douglas county for sites for carp control structures:

1. All that part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and of Government Lot 1, Section 9, Township 128 North, Range 38 West, bounded by the following described lines: Commencing at the southeast corner of said Section 9, thence N. 90°00' W., 219.84 ft. on and along the South Line of said Section 9, thence N. 33°01' W., 433.50 ft., thence N. 30°36'30" W., 1276.91 ft. to the point of beginning. Thence S. 58°00' W., 18.23 ft. to a point on the center line of U.S. Highway 52, thence N. 30°38'41" W., 169.98 ft.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.

[Chap.

on and along the center line of U.S. Highway 52, thence N. $62^{\circ}27'$ E., 186.38 ft., thence S. $78^{\circ}47'$ E., 113.48 ft., thence S. $49^{\circ}09'$ E., 179.33 ft., thence S. $75^{\circ}40'30''$ E., 200.35 ft., thence S. $45^{\circ}00'$ E., 106.32 ft., thence S. $45^{\circ}00'$ W., 157.39 ft., thence N. $58^{\circ}02'$ W., 420.63 ft., thence S. $58^{\circ}00'$ W., 131.77 ft. to the point of beginning. Containing 2.3 acres, more or less, and subject to all existing easements.

2. Not to exceed one acre of Government Lot 3, Section 30, Township 127 North, Range 37 West, including all necessary riparian rights, and subject to all existing easements.

Approved May 24, 1969.

______ CHAPTER 690—S. F. No. 2060

[Not Coded]

An act providing for certain positions in the city coordinator's department of the city of Minneapolis to be in the unclassified service.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Minneapolis, city of; coordinator's department; Section 1. Notwithstanding any provisions of the Minneapolis city employees. charter, veterans preference act, or civil service rule, law or regulation to the contrary, the city coordinator of the city of Minneapolis may appoint any suitable persons to serve in the coordinator's department of said city under the direction of the city coordinator as assistant coordinator for administrator services, director of planning and development, director of environmental control and director of human resources and may designate such positions by such titles as it shall determine. Any person presently holding or who shall be hereafter appointed to any such position shall be in the unclassified service of the city and shall serve at the pleasure of the city coordinator. Persons holding the positions shall be entitled to the same employee benefits as persons in the classified service.

Sec. 2. If the person appointed to any of the positions referred to in section 1 of this act is a member of the classified service of the city of Minneapolis, such appointee shall be deemed to be on leave of absence during his tenure in such appointive position, and upon the termination of such service shall be returned to his permanent civil service classification. If no vacancy is available in his per-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.